(13)  Reflects our historical condensed consolidated statement of operations and those of our Business
Manager/Advisor and Property Managers for the six months ended June 30, 2007. Please refer to our historical
condensed consolidated financial statements and notes thereto included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, filed
on May 10, 2007 and elsewhere herein this section of the proxy for historical statements of operations of our Business
Manger/Advisor and Property Managers for the six months ended June 30, 2007.

F-7

Edgar Filing: FASTENAL CO - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 33

INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

IWEST(13)

Property
Operations
Pro Forma

Joint
Venture Pro
Forma (10)

Pro Forma
Total Before
Merger

Property
Managers (13)

Business
Manager/
Advisor (13)

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Total

Revenues:
Rental income $ 572,868 $ 30,636 (7) $ (24,049 ) $ 579,455 $ � $ � $ � $ 579,455
Management fees � � � � 30,046 � (29,886 )(2) 160
Advisor fees � � � � � 39,500 (39,500 )(1)
Tenant recovery income 125,437 9,078 (7) (8,264 ) $ 126,251 � � � 126,251
Other property income and
expense reimbursements 11,798 � (390 ) $ 11,408 5,313 1,019 (6,332 )(3) 11,408
Total revenues 710,103 39,714 (32,703 ) 717,114 35,359 40,519 (75,718 ) 717,274

Expenses:
Property operating expenses 120,212 7,875 (7) (5,126 ) 122,961 14,609 � (29,886 )(2) 102,371

(5,313 )(3)

Real estate taxes 79,894 5,819 (7) (5,895 ) 79,818 � � � 79,818
Depreciation and
amortization 259,884 19,279 (8) (11,806 ) 267,357 � � 136 (6) 267,493
General & administrative
expenses 14,975 � � 14,975 � 1,178 (1,019 )(3) 18,059

2,925 (5)
Advisor asset management
fee 39,500 � � 39,500 � � (39,500 )(1)
Total expenses 514,465 32,973 (22,827 ) 524,611 14,609 1,178 (72,657 ) 467,741

Operating income 195,638 6,741 (9,876 ) 192,503 20,750 39,341 (3,061 ) 249,533

Other income/(expense) 59,403 � 36 59,439 118 � � 59,557
Interest expense (223,098 ) (10,453 ) (9) 9,695 (223,856 ) � � � (223,856 )
Income tax expense � � � � � (15,697 ) 15,697 (4) �

Net income $ 31,943 $ (3,712 ) (145 ) $ 28,086 $ 20,868 $ 23,644 $ 12,636 $ 85,234

Net income per common
share $ 0.07 $ 0.18

Weighted average number of
common
shares outstanding, basic and
diluted 441,816 (11) 479,316

F-8

Edgar Filing: FASTENAL CO - Form 5

Explanation of Responses: 34

INLAND WESTERN RETAIL REAL ESTATE TRUST, INC. and SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations
for the Year Ended December 31, 2006

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2006, includes our historical
statement of operations and gives effect to (i) operations of properties which were not owned during the entire pro forma period as though they